
WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT
RESPONSE TO NSRS INVESTIGATION REPORT NUMBER I-8S-525-WBN

EMPLOYEE CONCERNS NS-85-004-001 AND PH-85-022-001
INCORRECT HOLE SIZES IN OFFICE PLATES

Recommendations

I-85-525-WBN-O1 - Correction of Design Calculations and FSAR Tables

The identified error in the design calculation (B43 850814 914) must becorrected in conjunction with an associated correction of FSAR Table
7.5-1.

Response

The error had already been discovered as a part of INPO finding DC.5-3.The error is being corrected in conjunction with the corrective actionfor the INPO finding (all instrument loop accuracies are being revised).The scheduled date for completion of the INPO corrective action, whichwill correct the error identified above, is June 15, 1986.

I-85-525--WBN-02 - Verification of Meriam Plate Accuracy

A detailed review of the Heriam calculations, supporting the orificeplates associated with the PAM system, should be performed and documentedevidence should be provided to ensure the plate accuracy satisfies the
assumptions to implement the FSAR commitments.

Response

A calculation has been performed (B26 860110 119) to review Heriam.calculations for orifice plate accuracies and ensure the plate accuracy
satisfies the FSAR Table 7.5-1 commitments. Our calculation shows thatthe greatest error caused by not using the "Precise Equation" fordetermining the orifice plate bore diameter is 0.13 percent. Since 2percent is the allowance used in our instrument loop accuracy
calculations for an orifice plate, we concluded that the error was
insignificant.

I-85-525-WBN-03 - Corrective Action for INPO Finding DC.5-3

The completion of all actions for this INPO finding is necessary, forresolution of this recommendation. NSRS should be notified of the
completion date for these activities.

Response

The design standard (DS-E18.3.6 RO) to direct and control instrument
setpoint development and criteria for field personnel to use duringinitial instrument setup and recalibration activities will be completed
by June 15, 1986.
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,L'NITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

W. T. Cottle, Site Director, Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, ONP

W. R. Brown, Project Manager, Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, 9-169 SB-K

DATE :FEB 21 1985

NSRS INVESTIGATION REPORT I-85-166-WBN - ERCW SYSTEM DETERIORATION

Reference: Memorandum from K. W. Whitt to-ne dated October 10, 1985

Per discussion with your staff, attached is the OE response to the
subject NSRS report on employee concern IN-85-211-002.

ORIGINAL SIGNED
BY W. R. BROWN

W. R. Brown

JCS:TCP:LC
Attachment
cc (Attachment):

R. 0. Barnett, W9 D224 C-K (2)
C. A. Chandley, W7 C126 C-K
R. G. Domer, W12 A5 C-K
J. C. Standifer, P-104 SB-K
K. W. Whitt, E3 A8 C-K
" D. W. Wilson, Watts

Principally Prepared By:

Bar u-crear Plant, ONP

T. C. Price, Extension 8763.
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NSRS INVESTIGATION REPORT I-85-166-WBN - ERCW SYSTEM DETERIORATION

The following comments are provided on the findings of the report:

1. Item ILI.A.

The following statement was made in the report: "This long-term
testing program has no technical basis and will provide questionable
data that will be utilized to evaluate the durability of the cement
mortar lining in use at WBNP."

The program which has been implemented at Singleton Materials
Engineering Laboratory (SHE) does have a technical basis and it will
provide useful data that will correlate with Watts Bar site conditions.
The program consists of a yearly inspection of the mortar lined pipe
sections that are submerged in the Tennessee River at SHE and an atomic
absorption test to be performed once every 5 years on a 2- or 3-gram
sample of the mortar lining to quantitatively determine the calcium ion
content. The water quality of the Tennessee River water at SHE will be
very similar to the water quality of the intake water at Watts Bar.
Review of the water quality at Watts Bar (see attachment to memorandum
to L. H. Hills from John A. Raulston dated June 13, 1984 -
NEB 840613 263) indicates the only potential problem could be "...some
surface leaching since the total CAC03 hardness is approximately 50
parts per million*..." Theretore, the test for calcium ion content was
determined to be a good indicator of any potential loss of liner
thickness in the ERCW piping at Watts Bar. The yearly visual
inspection will also be an indicator of the long-term condition of the
liner. Also, this program was based on input from NRC and final
concurrence of NRC (see CEB 840612 005 and NEB 840613 263).

2. Item III.D.

The following statement was made in the report: "Review of the NCRS
pertaining to mortar lining installation revealed that many
nonconformances were identified. These ranged from excessive mortar
slump to inadequate humidity during curing. An assessment of the
quality of the mortar lining as a result of the numerous NCRs was not
made."

This statement is misleading since the quality of the lining was
verified by 100 percent inspection of the installed liner. "Use As Is"
dispositions were frequently used; however, there was adequate
justification for this. Specifically, for example, excess mortar slump
was shown to not be a problem since strength tests made on cubes of the
mortar in question demonstrated adequate mortar strength in addition to
the inspection that was made of the installed liner. Also, the
humidity during curing was shown to meet specification requirements
through the use of continuous humidity recorders. The problem which
caused the nonconforming condition was related to the original method
of recording humidity. Originally the pipe was uncapped and a humidity
reading was taken near the exposed end of the pipe where the outside
air was mixing with the air in the pipe. This problem was eliminated
when continuous humidity recorders were used which recorded the actual
humidity during the curing process while the pipe was still capped.
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The following comments are provided on the recommendations in the
report:

OE does not agree that a periodic inspection of the cement mortarlining for the ERCW system is necessary; however, in order to provideadditional information regarding the long-term integrity of the cementmortar lining, the following program is proposed:

1. Continue the ongoing program at SHE.

2. Perform a visual inspection of the cement mortar lined ERCW headers.at Watts Bar from the access points out to the first elbow in bothdirections prior to fuel load of unit 1. The inspection acceptancecriteria for the cement mortar lined ERCW pipe based on OE,experience in the inspection of CCW conduits at TVA plants isattached (the system has been in service for approximately 3-1/2years since it was lined; theretore, any defects should be
evident).

3. In addition, a periodic inspection of the heat exchangers willprovide confirmation that the cement mortar lining is not
deteriorating during plant operation.

This response was prepared principally by C. F. Bowman, extension 2218 andN.H.L. Perry, extension 3804.
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Watts Bar Nuclear Plant
Visual Inspection of

Cement Mortar-Lined ERCW Pipe

Acceptance Criteria and Reports

A. The visual inspection will consist of identifying defects in the liningmaterial such as spalled areas, erroded areas, and cracks greater than
0.02 inch.

B. Reports will be prepared documenting the inspection. Reports will alsoinclude photographs of the liner made during the inspection.
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